
SUMMARY REPORT

Application Ref: 20181228

Site Address: 8 Warwick Gardens, Meopham, Gravesend, Kent, DA13 0PJ.

Application 
Description:

Erection of a two storey rear extension including dormers in the 
roof slopes.

Applicant: Cllr. and Mrs Rolles

Agent: Mrs Hilary Harle

Ward: Meopham North

Parish: Meopham 

Decision Due Date: 25 January 2019

Publicity Expiry Date: 7 January 2019

Decision Level: Planning Regulatory Board – 9 January 2019

Reason for referral: The applicant is a Borough Councillor  

Recommendation:
Permission be granted, subject to no further representation being 
received, following re-consultation, that raise new planning 
considerations.

Summary of Reasons for Recommendation

The proposed extension is considered to be acceptable in design terms and will have no adverse 
impact on the existing or future occupiers of the dwelling or the amenity of surrounding properties. 
The scheme complies with local and national planning policy and permission is recommended 
subject to no further representation being received, following re-consultation, that raise new 
planning considerations and the condition contained within this report in the ‘Recommendation’ 
section.

1. Proposal 

1.1 The application is for the construction of a two storey rear extension, which includes two 
dormers in the roof of the extension. The proposed extension will create an enlarged 
kitchen/living area at ground level and an additional bedroom with en-suite at first floor 
level.

1.2 The application is accompanied by the following drawings and supporting documents:

Drawings/ Documents:
 Application Form received 27/11/2018;
 Ordnance Survey Site Plan - (scale 1:1250) received 27/11/2018;
 Proposed Block Plan - (scale 1:500) received 27/11/2018;



 Drawing no. LR/807/1118/03 - Existing Floor Plans received 27/11/2018;
 Drawing no. LR/807/1118/04 - Rev.A - Proposed Floor Plans – REVISED, 

received 12/12/2018;
 Drawing no. LR/807/1118/05 - Existing Elevations received 27/11/2018; and
 Drawing no. LR/807/1118/06 - Rev.A - Proposed Elevations – REVISED, received 

12/12/2018.

2. Relevant Planning History

2.1 19760379 - Erection of a single storey extension at rear to form utility room - Permitted in 
14.06.1979 - Implemented. 

3. Development Plan

3.1 Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2014):

• CS01 - Sustainable Development
• CS02 - Scale & Distribution of Development
• CS12 - Green Infrastructure
• CS18 - Climate Change
• CS19 - Design & Development Principles

3.2 Saved Policies in the Gravesham Local Plan First Review (November 1994):
• P3 - Vehicle Parking Standards

Other material considerations 

3.3 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2018)
• Section 2 - Achieving sustainable development
• Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

3.4 Supplementary Planning Guidance
• SPG2 - Residential Layout Guidelines (1996)

4. Consultations, Publicity and Representations

4.1 Regulatory Services - No comment received.

4.2 Highway Development Management Officer - No objections. 

4.3 Meopham Parish Council - No objection.

4.4 Neighbouring properties - Eight surrounding properties were consulted and no 
representations were received.

5. Service Manager (Development Management) Comments

Character and Appearance
5.1 8 Warwick Gardens is a detached two storey chalet style property in use as a single 

family dwelling. The property has a single storey rear extension (ref.19760379), a 
detached garage and a driveway large enough for two cars.



5.2 The application proposes to replace the existing single storey rear extension with a two 
storey rear extension with one dormer on each roof slope.

5.3 On the North side of Warwick Gardens number 8 and the properties moving east are 
characterised by chalet style properties, whilst to the west the properties are two storey 
dwellings. The proposed rear extension represents a continuation in this design of the 
existing property, and is considered visually attractive and not detrimental to the 
character or appearance of the street scene or wider surrounding area in general. 
Therefore the proposal is considered to accord with Policy CS19, design and 
development principles, of the Local Plan Core Strategy (LPCS) 2014 and Section 12 
of the NPPF (achieving well-designed places). 

5.4 The proposed extension is flush with the existing property, matching the height, width 
and pitch of the roof, and extends beyond the rear wall by some 4 metres. The 
extension will provide an enlarged kitchen and sitting area at ground floor level, as well 
as enabling a wet room to be provided by the reconfiguration of the ground floor layout, 
whilst at first floor level the extension will provide a master bedroom with en-suite.

5.5 A window is to be installed on the ground floor side elevation to the proposed dining 
room, whilst on the rear elevation at ground floor level a pair of patio doors are 
proposed to the sitting area and a window is proposed to the kitchen area. The 
proposed patio doors will open onto the rear garden. 

5.6 At first floor level, the property has two existing dormers integrated into the east and 
west roof slopes. These dormers differ in sizes. In addition to these dormers there is 
one large window on the front first floor elevation and two smaller windows on the rear 
first floor elevation. The extension proposes two smaller dormers on each roof slope of 
the extension (east and west). Both of these proposed dormers have a width of 3 
metres. A window is also proposed in the first floor rear elevation. The Western dormer 
is designed with no windows within it, which is an unusual design. However, this 
design is intended to mitigate issues of overlooking. The design of this dormer not 
particularly attractive, but as it is not visible from a public vantage point and will not 
harm the character or appearance of Warwick Gardens.

5.7 A velux window is to be incorporated into the roof slope above the master bedroom; 
this is to alleviate loss of natural light from the windowless dormer. This roof light will 
not visible from a public vantage point and will not harm the character or appearance of 
Warwick Gardens.

5.8 The proposed extension is considered to be in accordance with Policy CS19 of the 
LPCS in development and design principles and Section 12 of the NPPF, achieving 
well designed places. 

Impact on the landscape 
5.9 In addition the application site is located within Meopham Downs Landscape Character 

Area.  This area is characterised by gently undulating topography with a mix of arable 
and pasture farmland, three large Settlements located along the A227 and traditional 
architecture surrounding village greens providing local vernacular. 

5.10 Policy CS12 of the LPCS seeks to protect the Green infrastructure within the Borough 
and states at 5.7.26 the overall landscape character and valued landscapes will be 
conserved, restored and enhanced. 



5.11 It is considered that this development to the rear of the property will not have any 
detrimental impact on the landscape due its location to the rear of the property and not 
being visible from any public vantage points. 

Amenity of Future Occupiers
5.12 The proposed rear extension will create an enlarged kitchen/living space, an additional 

bedroom and two further bathrooms. The extension is considered fit for purpose and to 
be in compliance with Gravesham’s Residential Layout Guidelines (RLG) (1996). 
Furthermore, the development has been designed with a view to the future by retaining 
existing bedrooms and installing a wet room on the ground floor. All of these elements 
of the proposal are considered to accord with Policy CS19 (LPCS).

5.13 The extension will not adversely impact on the amenity space, as the Gravesham’s 
RLG (1996) states that a four bedrooms house should have a depth of 10 metres from 
the rear wall and an area of 100m². The application site will retain a substantially 
bigger garden than that recommended in the RLG, at 13.8 metres deep and an area of 
180m².

5.14 The blank dormer could mean that the master bedroom will suffer from a lack of natural 
sunlight. However the installation of a velux window in the roof slope near the dormer 
and the large window over the rear garden are considered to allow sufficient levels of 
natural light into the room.

5.15 The application is in accordance with Policy CS19 (LPCS) as it safeguards the amenity 
of future occupiers. 

Neighbouring Amenity

5.16 The proposed extension is not excessively deep but is two storeys in height, which 
may impact on the amenity of the adjacent properties. 

5.17 The impact of overlooking on neighbouring properties will be minimal with this 
development. The proposed western dormer is windowless (facing 10 Warwick 
Gardens), whilst the proposed eastern dormer window contains a bathroom and 
subject to a condition requiring this window to be obscure glazed and fixed shut 
below 1.7 metres, when measured from the internal finished floor level of the room it 
serves, no loss of amenity will occur as a result of this dormer window.

5.18 At ground floor level a window is proposed on the flank elevation to provide light into 
the dining room. The window is positioned 1 metre from the boundary to 10 Warwick 
Gardens, but is facing a boundary fence of 1.8 metres and is not considered to 
affect the amenity of the neighbouring property. Therefore the private amenity 
space of neighbouring properties will be maintained.

5.19 The extension has been tested to fully consider whether neighbouring properties will 
suffer from a loss of light. The tests carried out demonstrated that there would be no 
adverse impact resulting for overshadowing or loss of daylight on adjacent 
properties. 

5.20 The proposal is considered to safeguard the adjacent properties’ amenity in 
accordance with Policy CS19 (LPCS).

Parking and Highways



5.21 Although the number of bedrooms is increasing with the proposed extension, there 
are sufficient parking spaces available on site and the proposal complies with 
Vehicle Parking standards of Saved Policy P3 of Gravesham’s Local Plan First 
Review (1994). Therefore no highway or parking issues affect this application.

Suggested Conditions

5.22 A condition will be attached to ensure that the window of the bathroom in the 
eastern dormer is obscure glazed and fixed shut below 1.7 metres, when measured 
from the internal finished floor level of the room it serves, so as to prevent direct 
overlooking into the neighbouring property.

5.23 An additional condition will be attached to restrict further development onto the 
blank dormer, which will ensure no windows or openings can be installed without 
planning consent. This is to prevent overlooking into the neighbouring property.

5.24 Finally a condition will be attached to ensure materials used in the development will 
match the existing dwelling.

 
6. Conclusion
6.1 The application has been fully considered and it is recommended that the application is 

approved.

6.2 The development proposed is considered to be in accordance with local and national 
policy in design, future proofing of dwellings and has no adverse impact on existing or 
future occupiers of the dwelling or the amenity of neighbouring properties. Additionally 
the development will conserve the valued landscape of the Meopham Downs in 
accordance with Policy CS12 (LPCS) 2014.

6.3 Therefore permission is recommended.
_________________________________________________________

Recommendation

The recommendation is for the application to be GRANTED PLANNING PERMISSION 
subject to: no further representation being received, following re-consultation, that raise new 
planning considerations; and the conditions, which are set out below.

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is 
granted.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

 Application Form received 27/11/2018;
 Ordnance Survey Site Plan - (scale 1:1250) received 27/11/2018;
 Proposed Block Plan - (scale 1:500) received 27/11/2018;
 Drawing no. LR/807/1118/03 - Existing Floor Plans received 27/11/2018;



 Drawing no. LR/807/1118/04 - Rev.A - Proposed Floor Plans – REVISED, 
received 12/12/2018;

 Drawing no. LR/807/1118/05 - Existing Elevations received 27/11/2018; and
 Drawing no. LR/807/1118/06 - Rev.A - Proposed Elevations – REVISED, 

received 12/12/2018.

3. Prior to the proposed en-suite bathroom being brought into used, the dormer 
window which serves the en-suite bathroom (the proposed dormer window on the 
East facing elevation) shall be fitted with obscure glass to a level equivalent to 
Pilkington Level 3 or above (or the nearest equivalent standard) and shall be fixed 
shut, with the exception of any fan light window that has a cill level of not less than 
1.7 metres above the ground level of the room it serves. Thereafter the window 
shall be retained in accordance with this condition. 

Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of adjoining properties and in 
accordance with Policy CS19 of the Gravesham Local Plan: Core Strategy 
(September 2014).

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Part 1, Classes A, B and G of 
Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015, or any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, no window(s), door(s) or other form of 
opening other than those shown on the approved drawings shall be formed in 
either flank elevation of the extension hereby permitted. For the purposes of this 
condition openings shall include the insertion of any windows, door(s) or other form 
of opening other than those shown on the approved drawings in the proposed 
dormer windows.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance 
with CS19 of the Gravesham Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014).

5. Notwithstanding the details included on the application form and approved plans     
the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing dwelling.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual relationship between the existing and the 
new development in accordance with Policy CS19 of the Gravesham Local Plan: 
Core Strategy (September 2014).

INFORMATIVES:-

1 STATEMENT OF POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH TO DECISION-MAKING

2 BUILDING REGULATIONS AND PARTY WALL ACT

3 WORKS OF CONSTRUCTION


